for  availability  payment  arrangements,  in  which  a  government  compensates  an  operator  for  services
such  as  designing,  constructing,  financing,  maintaining,  or  operating  an  underlying  asset  for  a  period
of  time  in  an  exchange  or  exchange-like  transaction.  The  adoption  of  this  guidance  by  the  University
did  not  have  a  material  impact  on  the  financial  statements.

During  the  year  ended  June  30,  2023,  the  University  adopted  GASB  Statement  No.  96,  Subscription-
Based  Information  Technology  Arrangements  (SBITAs),  which  defines  SBITAs  and  provides
accounting  and  financial  reporting  for  SBITAs  by  governments.  As  a  result,  the  University  now
includes  a  subscription  liability  and  an  intangible  right-to-use  subscription  asset  for  SBITAs.
Subscription  activity  is  further  described  in  Note  13.  The  financial  statements  for  the  year  ended
June  30,  2022  have  been  restated  in  order  to  adopt  GASB  Statement  No.  96.

The  effect  of  this  new  standard  was  as  follows:

 June  30,  2022  GASB  No.  96  June  30,  2022

As  previously  reported  Adoption  As  restated

Deposits  and  prepaid  expenses  $   4,673,926  $   (586,108)  $   4,087,818
Capital  assets,  net   621,311,927   1,949,321   623,261,248
Long-term  liabilities-current  portion  16,909,366  531,490  17,440,856
Long-term  liabilities   388,076,962   781,362   388,858,324
Net  position   580,261,488   50,361   580,311,849

23

Oakland  University
Notes  to  Financial  Statements
June  30,  2023  and  2022

1.  Organization,  Basis  of  Presentation,  and  Significant  Accounting  Policies  (continued)

Impact  of  Global  Pandemic
On  March  11,  2020,  the  World  Health  Organization  declared  the  outbreak  of  a  respiratory  disease
caused  by  a  new  coronavirus  a  pandemic,  now  known  as  COVID-19.  In  response  to  the  COVID-19
pandemic,  governments  have  taken  preventative  or  protective  actions,  such  as  temporary  closures
of  non-essential  businesses  and  “shelter-at-home”  guidelines  for  individuals.  As  a  result,  the  global